

The FREQ Procedure

elig_status	wtmis	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1.Yes	0.No	4996	100.00	4996	100.00

Whether age eligible (over 24)				
elig_age	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1.Yes	4996	100.00	4996	100.00

Whether eligible place in last 30 days				
elig_place	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1.Yes	4996	100.00	4996	100.00

Individual sequence # (use with responseID)				
indiv_seq	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	4808	96.24	4808	96.24
2	87	1.74	4895	97.98
3	48	0.96	4943	98.94
4	27	0.54	4970	99.48
5	8	0.16	4978	99.64
6	7	0.14	4985	99.78
7	4	0.08	4989	99.86
8	4	0.08	4993	99.94
9	2	0.04	4995	99.98
10	1	0.02	4996	100.00

Household type (Ad+child, Adults, Child only)				
hhold_type	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1.HH with 1+ child	275	5.50	275	5.50
2.HHs w/o children	4721	94.50	4996	100.00

The FREQ Procedure

Where spent most of last 30 nights				
dwelling	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1.Car or truck	392	7.85	392	7.85
2.Van	74	1.48	466	9.33
3.RV or camper	237	4.74	703	14.07
4.Outdoor encampment or tent	1010	20.22	1713	34.29
5.Other makeshift shelter	278	5.56	1991	39.85
6.Bus-train stop-station/trans ctr/airport	65	1.30	2056	41.15
7.Abandoned building or parking lot	85	1.70	2141	42.85
8.Unconverted garage, attic, or basement	23	0.46	2164	43.31
9.Campground or woods	7	0.14	2171	43.45
10.Under bridge or overpass	217	4.34	2388	47.80
11.Park, beach, or riverbed	452	9.05	2840	56.85
12.Street, sidewalk, or alley	1602	32.07	4442	88.91
13.Other outdoor location	554	11.09	4996	100.00

Whether this is the first time homeless				
hmls_first_time	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	10	.	.	.
.M - blank	1	.	.	.
.R - refused	17	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	1904	39.83	1904	39.83
1.Yes	2876	60.17	4780	100.00
Frequency Missing = 216				

Whether homeless more than 1 year this time				
hmlsmorethan1Yr	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0.No	1314	26.30	1314	26.30
1.Yes	3682	73.70	4996	100.00

The FREQ Procedure

# times homeless in past year				
hmlspast1yr	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	19	.	.	.
.M - blank	5	.	.	.
.R - refused	16	.	.	.
1.1 time	4144	83.62	4144	83.62
2.2 to 3 times	462	9.32	4606	92.94
3.4 or more times	350	7.06	4956	100.00
Frequency Missing = 40				

# times homeless in past 3 years				
hmlspast3yrs	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	27	.	.	.
.M - blank	7	.	.	.
.R - refused	28	.	.	.
1.1 time	3950	80.06	3950	80.06
2.2 to 3 times	556	11.27	4506	91.33
3.4 or more times	428	8.67	4934	100.00
Frequency Missing = 62				

Whether homeless one year in past 3 years				
hmls1yrpast3yrs	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	1	.	.	.
.M - blank	4570	.	.	.
.R - refused	3	.	.	.
0.No	117	27.73	117	27.73
1.Yes	305	72.27	422	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4574				

Whether homeless 1+ yr in 4+ episodes in past 3 yrs				
hmlsMoreThan1YrIn3Yr	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0.No	4691	93.90	4691	93.90
1.Yes	305	6.10	4996	100.00

The FREQ Procedure

Whether lived in a car last 6 mos				
car	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	7	.	.	.
.R - refused	18	.	.	.
0.No	4185	84.19	4185	84.19
1.Yes	786	15.81	4971	100.00
Frequency Missing = 25				

Whether lived in a van last 6 mos				
van	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	7	.	.	.
.R - refused	18	.	.	.
0.No	4673	94.01	4673	94.01
1.Yes	298	5.99	4971	100.00
Frequency Missing = 25				

Whether lived in a RV/Camper last 6 mos				
RV_Camper	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	7	.	.	.
.R - refused	18	.	.	.
0.No	4589	92.32	4589	92.32
1.Yes	382	7.68	4971	100.00
Frequency Missing = 25				

Whether lived in a tent last 6 mos				
tent	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	7	.	.	.
.R - refused	18	.	.	.
0.No	3100	62.36	3100	62.36
1.Yes	1871	37.64	4971	100.00
Frequency Missing = 25				

The FREQ Procedure

Whether lived in a make-shift shelter last 6 mos				
MSShelter	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	7	.	.	.
.R - refused	18	.	.	.
0.No	3723	74.89	3723	74.89
1.Yes	1248	25.11	4971	100.00
Frequency Missing = 25				

Whether lived in car, van, RV, tent or make-shift shelter in last 6 months				
any_CVRTM	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	7	.	.	.
.R - refused	18	.	.	.
0.No	1532	30.82	1532	30.82
1.Yes	3439	69.18	4971	100.00
Frequency Missing = 25				

# of people lived with in a car				
car_count	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	4210	.	.	.
1	412	52.42	412	52.42
2	189	24.05	601	76.46
3	104	13.23	705	89.69
4	46	5.85	751	95.55
5	9	1.15	760	96.69
6	19	2.42	779	99.11
7	7	0.89	786	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4210				

The FREQ Procedure

# of people lived with in a van				
van_count	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	4698	.	.	.
1	140	46.98	140	46.98
2	83	27.85	223	74.83
3	33	11.07	256	85.91
4	20	6.71	276	92.62
5	9	3.02	285	95.64
6	13	4.36	298	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4698				

# of people lived with in a RV/Camper				
rv_camper_count	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	4614	.	.	.
1	137	35.86	137	35.86
2	120	31.41	257	67.28
3	57	14.92	314	82.20
4	36	9.42	350	91.62
5	14	3.66	364	95.29
6	5	1.31	369	96.60
7	4	1.05	373	97.64
9	9	2.36	382	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4614				

# of people lived with in a tent				
tent_count	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	3125	.	.	.
1	1004	53.66	1004	53.66
2	588	31.43	1592	85.09
3	150	8.02	1742	93.11
4	86	4.60	1828	97.70
5	18	0.96	1846	98.66
6	7	0.37	1853	99.04
7	3	0.16	1856	99.20
Frequency Missing = 3125				

The FREQ Procedure

# of people lived with in a tent				
tent_count	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
8	2	0.11	1858	99.31
10	1	0.05	1859	99.36
11	12	0.64	1871	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3125				

# of people lived with in a make-shift shelter				
MSShelter_count	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	3748	.	.	.
1	763	61.14	763	61.14
2	286	22.92	1049	84.05
3	63	5.05	1112	89.10
4	50	4.01	1162	93.11
5	28	2.24	1190	95.35
6	8	0.64	1198	95.99
7	12	0.96	1210	96.96
8	6	0.48	1216	97.44
9	5	0.40	1221	97.84
10	6	0.48	1227	98.32
11	1	0.08	1228	98.40
12	10	0.80	1238	99.20
13	2	0.16	1240	99.36
16	7	0.56	1247	99.92
81	1	0.08	1248	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3748				

# members related to respondent				
n_fam	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	4719	94.46	4719	94.46
2	78	1.56	4797	96.02
3	64	1.28	4861	97.30
4	72	1.44	4933	98.74
5	11	0.22	4944	98.96
6	12	0.24	4956	99.20

The FREQ Procedure

# members related to respondent				
n_fam	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
7	14	0.28	4970	99.48
8	16	0.32	4986	99.80
10	10	0.20	4996	100.00

# members with Child relation				
n_kid	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	4729	94.66	4729	94.66
1	108	2.16	4837	96.82
2	68	1.36	4905	98.18
3	37	0.74	4942	98.92
4	16	0.32	4958	99.24
5	13	0.26	4971	99.50
6	7	0.14	4978	99.64
7	8	0.16	4986	99.80
9	10	0.20	4996	100.00

# members under 18				
n_und18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	4721	94.50	4721	94.50
1	122	2.44	4843	96.94
2	75	1.50	4918	98.44
3	24	0.48	4942	98.92
4	22	0.44	4964	99.36
5	14	0.28	4978	99.64
6	10	0.20	4988	99.84
7	8	0.16	4996	100.00

# members 18 to 24				
n_1824	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	4967	99.42	4967	99.42
1	29	0.58	4996	100.00

The FREQ Procedure

# members 25 or older				
n_25p	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	4904	98.16	4904	98.16
2	83	1.66	4987	99.82
3	1	0.02	4988	99.84
5	8	0.16	4996	100.00

# members with chronic disabling condition (for chronically homeless)				
n_chron	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	3141	62.87	3141	62.87
1	1831	36.65	4972	99.52
2	3	0.06	4975	99.58
3	8	0.16	4983	99.74
5	5	0.10	4988	99.84
8	8	0.16	4996	100.00

Relation to survey respondent				
relation	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. Self	4808	96.24	4808	96.24
1. Child	157	3.14	4965	99.38
2. non-married partner	4	0.08	4969	99.46
3. other family	14	0.28	4983	99.74
5. spouse	13	0.26	4996	100.00

Gender (categorical)				
gender	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	6	.	.	.
.R - refused	8	.	.	.
1.Male	3516	70.57	3516	70.57
2.Female	1412	28.34	4928	98.92
3.TG to male	3	0.06	4931	98.98
4.TG to female	34	0.68	4965	99.66
6.Donot identify as M/F/TG	17	0.34	4982	100.00
Frequency Missing = 14				

The FREQ Procedure

Whether male gender				
male	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	14	.	.	.
0.No	1466	29.43	1466	29.43
1.Yes	3516	70.57	4982	100.00
Frequency Missing = 14				

Whether female gender				
female	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	14	.	.	.
0.No	3570	71.66	3570	71.66
1.Yes	1412	28.34	4982	100.00
Frequency Missing = 14				

Whether transgender				
transgender	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	14	.	.	.
0.No	4945	99.26	4945	99.26
1.Yes	37	0.74	4982	100.00
Frequency Missing = 14				

Whether does not identify as male, female or transgender				
donotID_MFTG	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	14	.	.	.
0.No	4965	99.66	4965	99.66
1.Yes	17	0.34	4982	100.00
Frequency Missing = 14				

The FREQ Procedure

Sexual orientation				
sexorient	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D: Don't know	7	.	.	.
.M: Missing	214	.	.	.
.R: Declined	33	.	.	.
1.Straight	4386	92.49	4386	92.49
2.Gay or lesbian	165	3.48	4551	95.97
3.Bisexual	149	3.14	4700	99.11
4.Unsure/ Questioning	21	0.44	4721	99.56
5.Other (Specify):	21	0.44	4742	100.00
Frequency Missing = 254				

The FREQ Procedure

Age in years				
rawage	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	7	.	.	.
0.1	1	0.02	1	0.02
0.2	3	0.06	4	0.08
0.7	2	0.04	6	0.12
0.8	1	0.02	7	0.14
0.9	2	0.04	9	0.18
1	2	0.04	11	0.22
1.5	2	0.04	13	0.26
2	10	0.20	23	0.46
3	7	0.14	30	0.60
3.2	1	0.02	31	0.62
4	10	0.20	41	0.82
4.5	1	0.02	42	0.84
5	7	0.14	49	0.98
6	7	0.14	56	1.12
7	10	0.20	66	1.32
8	8	0.16	74	1.48
9	6	0.12	80	1.60
10	10	0.20	90	1.80
11	5	0.10	95	1.90
12	12	0.24	107	2.14
13	13	0.26	120	2.41
14	7	0.14	127	2.55
15	4	0.08	131	2.63
16	12	0.24	143	2.87
17	7	0.14	150	3.01
18	5	0.10	155	3.11
21	2	0.04	157	3.15
25	77	1.54	234	4.69
26	76	1.52	310	6.21
27	80	1.60	390	7.82
28	84	1.68	474	9.50
29	76	1.52	550	11.02
Frequency Missing = 7				

The FREQ Procedure

Age in years				
rawage	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
30	88	1.76	638	12.79
31	96	1.92	734	14.71
32	108	2.16	842	16.88
33	85	1.70	927	18.58
34	103	2.06	1030	20.65
35	119	2.39	1149	23.03
36	108	2.16	1257	25.20
37	112	2.24	1369	27.44
38	111	2.22	1480	29.67
39	103	2.06	1583	31.73
40	113	2.26	1696	33.99
41	115	2.31	1811	36.30
42	113	2.26	1924	38.56
43	98	1.96	2022	40.53
44	112	2.24	2134	42.77
45	139	2.79	2273	45.56
46	162	3.25	2435	48.81
47	135	2.71	2570	51.51
48	163	3.27	2733	54.78
49	146	2.93	2879	57.71
50	128	2.57	3007	60.27
51	176	3.53	3183	63.80
52	173	3.47	3356	67.27
53	169	3.39	3525	70.66
54	141	2.83	3666	73.48
55	132	2.65	3798	76.13
56	152	3.05	3950	79.17
57	138	2.77	4088	81.94
58	141	2.83	4229	84.77
59	116	2.33	4345	87.09
60	108	2.16	4453	89.26
61	93	1.86	4546	91.12
62	80	1.60	4626	92.72
Frequency Missing = 7				

The FREQ Procedure

Age in years				
rawage	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
63	65	1.30	4691	94.03
64	47	0.94	4738	94.97
65	52	1.04	4790	96.01
66	45	0.90	4835	96.91
67	27	0.54	4862	97.45
68	23	0.46	4885	97.92
69	18	0.36	4903	98.28
70	14	0.28	4917	98.56
71	14	0.28	4931	98.84
72	17	0.34	4948	99.18
73	11	0.22	4959	99.40
74	9	0.18	4968	99.58
75	4	0.08	4972	99.66
76	4	0.08	4976	99.74
77	3	0.06	4979	99.80
78	1	0.02	4980	99.82
79	1	0.02	4981	99.84
80	1	0.02	4982	99.86
81	2	0.04	4984	99.90
82	2	0.04	4986	99.94
84	1	0.02	4987	99.96
87	1	0.02	4988	99.98
92	1	0.02	4989	100.00
Frequency Missing = 7				

Age category (<18, 18-24, 25+)				
age_cat	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	7	.	.	.
under 18	150	3.01	150	3.01
18-24	7	0.14	157	3.15
over 24	4832	96.85	4989	100.00
Frequency Missing = 7				

The FREQ Procedure

Detailed age category				
age_catb	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	7	.	.	.
under 18	150	3.01	150	3.01
18-24	7	0.14	157	3.15
25-54	3509	70.33	3666	73.48
55-61	880	17.64	4546	91.12
62 plus	443	8.88	4989	100.00
Frequency Missing = 7				

Whether under age 18				
age_und18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	7	.	.	.
0.No	4839	96.99	4839	96.99
1.Yes	150	3.01	4989	100.00
Frequency Missing = 7				

Whether age 18 to 24				
age_1824	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	7	.	.	.
0.No	4982	99.86	4982	99.86
1.Yes	7	0.14	4989	100.00
Frequency Missing = 7				

Whether age over 24				
age_ov24	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	7	.	.	.
0.No	157	3.15	157	3.15
1.Yes	4832	96.85	4989	100.00
Frequency Missing = 7				

The FREQ Procedure

Whether age 25 to 54				
age_2554	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	7	.	.	.
0.No	1480	29.67	1480	29.67
1.Yes	3509	70.33	4989	100.00
Frequency Missing = 7				

Whether age 55 to 61				
age_5561	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	7	.	.	.
0.No	4109	82.36	4109	82.36
1.Yes	880	17.64	4989	100.00
Frequency Missing = 7				

Whether age 62 or older				
age_62p	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	7	.	.	.
0.No	4546	91.12	4546	91.12
1.Yes	443	8.88	4989	100.00
Frequency Missing = 7				

Whether Hispanic				
Hispanic	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	656	.	.	.
0.No	2853	65.74	2853	65.74
1.Yes	1487	34.26	4340	100.00
Frequency Missing = 656				

Whether non-Hispanic				
nonHispanic	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	656	.	.	.
0.No	1487	34.26	1487	34.26
1.Yes	2853	65.74	4340	100.00
Frequency Missing = 656				

The FREQ Procedure

Race (categorical, independent of Hispanic)				
race	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	84	.	.	.
.M - blank	573	.	.	.
.R - refused	110	.	.	.
.X - other value	251	.	.	.
1.White	1705	42.86	1705	42.86
2.Black/Afr Amer	1955	49.15	3660	92.01
3.Asian	78	1.96	3738	93.97
4.Amer Ind / AK Native	116	2.92	3854	96.88
5.Native HI/Pac Isl	27	0.68	3881	97.56
6.Multiple races	97	2.44	3978	100.00
Frequency Missing = 1018				

Whether white				
white	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	1018	.	.	.
0.No	2273	57.14	2273	57.14
1.Yes	1705	42.86	3978	100.00
Frequency Missing = 1018				

Whether black / African-American				
black	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	1018	.	.	.
0.No	2023	50.85	2023	50.85
1.Yes	1955	49.15	3978	100.00
Frequency Missing = 1018				

Whether Asian				
asian	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	1018	.	.	.
0.No	3900	98.04	3900	98.04
1.Yes	78	1.96	3978	100.00
Frequency Missing = 1018				

The FREQ Procedure

Whether American Indian/Alaska Native				
ai_an	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	1018	.	.	.
0.No	3862	97.08	3862	97.08
1.Yes	116	2.92	3978	100.00
Frequency Missing = 1018				

Whether Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander				
nh_pi	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	1018	.	.	.
0.No	3951	99.32	3951	99.32
1.Yes	27	0.68	3978	100.00
Frequency Missing = 1018				

Whether multi-racial				
multirace	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	1018	.	.	.
0.No	3881	97.56	3881	97.56
1.Yes	97	2.44	3978	100.00
Frequency Missing = 1018				

Whether non-Hispanic white (= If hispanic)				
NH_white	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	2258	.	.	.
0.No	1727	63.08	1727	63.08
1.Yes	1011	36.92	2738	100.00
Frequency Missing = 2258				

Whether non-Hispanic black (= If hispanic)				
NH_black	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	2258	.	.	.
0.No	1203	43.94	1203	43.94
1.Yes	1535	56.06	2738	100.00
Frequency Missing = 2258				

The FREQ Procedure

Whether non-Hispanic Asian (= If hispanic)				
NH_asian	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	2258	.	.	.
0.No	2685	98.06	2685	98.06
1.Yes	53	1.94	2738	100.00
Frequency Missing = 2258				

Whether non-Hispanic Amer Ind/Alaska Native (= If hispanic)				
NH_ai_an	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	2258	.	.	.
0.No	2680	97.88	2680	97.88
1.Yes	58	2.12	2738	100.00
Frequency Missing = 2258				

Whether non-Hispanic Native Hawaiian/Pac Islander (= If hispanic)				
NH_nh_pi	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	2258	.	.	.
0.No	2727	99.60	2727	99.60
1.Yes	11	0.40	2738	100.00
Frequency Missing = 2258				

Whether non-Hispanic multi-racial (= If hispanic)				
NH_multirace	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	2258	.	.	.
0.No	2668	97.44	2668	97.44
1.Yes	70	2.56	2738	100.00
Frequency Missing = 2258				

The FREQ Procedure

Whether veteran (18+ and known discharge status)				
veteran	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	157	.	.	.
.U - Unknown discharge	27	.	.	.
0.No	4436	92.19	4436	92.19
1.Yes	376	7.81	4812	100.00
Frequency Missing = 184				

Whether said yes to US military				
rawveteran	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	6	.	.	.
.M - blank	176	.	.	.
.R - refused	21	.	.	.
0.No	4409	91.99	4409	91.99
1.Yes	384	8.01	4793	100.00
Frequency Missing = 203				

Whether served in National Guard				
NatGuard	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	375	.	.	.
.R - refused	23	.	.	.
0.No	4479	97.52	4479	97.52
1.Yes	114	2.48	4593	100.00
Frequency Missing = 403				

The FREQ Procedure

Military discharge status				
vetdischarge	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	4593	.	.	.
Bad conduct	5	1.24	5	1.24
Declined	6	1.49	11	2.73
Dishonorable	23	5.71	34	8.44
Don't know	11	2.73	45	11.17
General	41	10.17	86	21.34
Honorable	253	62.78	339	84.12
Other than honorable	42	10.42	381	94.54
Still on active duty	10	2.48	391	97.02
Uncharacterized	2	0.50	393	97.52
Unverified	10	2.48	403	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4593				

Whether household includes a veteran				
vethH	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.	27	.	.	.
0.No	4573	92.03	4573	92.03
1.Yes	396	7.97	4969	100.00
Frequency Missing = 27				

Veteran: served 1940-1947 (WW II)				
vet_1940_1947	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	16	.	.	.
.R - refused	10	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	4620	.	.	.
0.No	349	99.71	349	99.71
1.Yes	1	0.29	350	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4646				

The FREQ Procedure

Veteran: served 1947-1950 (betw WW II/Korea)				
vet_1947_1950	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	16	.	.	.
.R - refused	10	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	4620	.	.	.
0.No	348	99.43	348	99.43
1.Yes	2	0.57	350	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4646				

Veteran: served 1950-1955 (Korea)				
vet_1950_1955	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	16	.	.	.
.R - refused	10	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	4620	.	.	.
0.No	346	98.86	346	98.86
1.Yes	4	1.14	350	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4646				

Veteran: served 1955-1964 (betw Korea/Vietnam)				
vet_1955_1964	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	16	.	.	.
.R - refused	10	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	4620	.	.	.
0.No	337	96.29	337	96.29
1.Yes	13	3.71	350	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4646				

Veteran: served 1964-1975 (Vietnam)				
vet_1964_1975	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	16	.	.	.
.R - refused	10	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	4620	.	.	.
0.No	277	79.14	277	79.14
1.Yes	73	20.86	350	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4646				

The FREQ Procedure

Veteran: served 1975-1991 (post-Vietnam)				
vet_1975_1991	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	16	.	.	.
.R - refused	10	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	4620	.	.	.
0.No	155	44.29	155	44.29
1.Yes	195	55.71	350	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4646				

Veteran: served 1991-2001 (Persian Gulf)				
vet_1991_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	16	.	.	.
.R - refused	10	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	4620	.	.	.
0.No	286	81.71	286	81.71
1.Yes	64	18.29	350	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4646				

Veteran: served 2001-2017 (post 9/11)				
vet_2001_2017	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	16	.	.	.
.R - refused	10	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	4620	.	.	.
0.No	310	88.57	310	88.57
1.Yes	40	11.43	350	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4646				

Whether serious mental illness of long duration (18+ only)				
mental	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.A - due to age	157	.	.	.
.M - blank	88	.	.	.
0.No	3153	66.36	3153	66.36
1.Yes	1598	33.64	4751	100.00
Frequency Missing = 245				

The FREQ Procedure

Whether substance abuse problem of long duration (18+ only)				
subsubuse	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.A - due to age	157	.	.	.
.M - blank	88	.	.	.
0.No	3807	80.13	3807	80.13
1.Yes	944	19.87	4751	100.00
Frequency Missing = 245				

Whether HIV or AIDS (18+ only)				
hiv	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.A - due to age	157	.	.	.
.M - blank	88	.	.	.
0.No	4670	98.30	4670	98.30
1.Yes	81	1.70	4751	100.00
Frequency Missing = 245				

Whether physical disability of long duration (18+ only)				
physical	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.A - due to age	157	.	.	.
.M - blank	88	.	.	.
0.No	3812	80.24	3812	80.24
1.Yes	939	19.76	4751	100.00
Frequency Missing = 245				

Whether physical illness / other health condition of long duration (18+ only)				
chronhealth	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.A - due to age	157	.	.	.
.M - blank	88	.	.	.
0.No	3273	68.89	3273	68.89
1.Yes	1478	31.11	4751	100.00
Frequency Missing = 245				

The FREQ Procedure

Whether traumatic brain injury (18+ only)				
braininjury	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.A - due to age	157	.	.	.
.M - blank	88	.	.	.
0.No	4484	94.38	4484	94.38
1.Yes	267	5.62	4751	100.00
Frequency Missing = 245				

Whether developmental disability (18+ only)					
develop	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
.A - due to age	154
.M - blank	88
.Y - yes, but missing due to age	3
0.No	4496	94.63	4496	94.63	
1.Yes	255	5.37	4751	100.00	
Frequency Missing = 245					

Whether health problem is a conditon of long duration				
longdurcond	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	116	.	.	.
.M - blank	1386	.	.	.
.R - refused	25	.	.	.
0.No	1082	31.19	1082	31.19
1.Yes	2387	68.81	3469	100.00
Frequency Missing = 1527				

Whether mental illness (not necessarily long duration)				
ment_illness	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	99	.	.	.
0.No	3395	69.33	3395	69.33
1.Yes	1502	30.67	4897	100.00
Frequency Missing = 99				

The FREQ Procedure

Whether severe depression (not necessarily long duration)				
depression	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	99	.	.	.
0.No	3611	73.74	3611	73.74
1.Yes	1286	26.26	4897	100.00
Frequency Missing = 99				

Whether PTSD				
PTSD	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	99	.	.	.
0.No	4077	83.26	4077	83.26
1.Yes	820	16.74	4897	100.00
Frequency Missing = 99				

Whether physical disability (not necessarily long duration)				
phys_disab	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	99	.	.	.
0.No	3783	77.25	3783	77.25
1.Yes	1114	22.75	4897	100.00
Frequency Missing = 99				

Whether physical illness (not necessarily long duration)				
phys_illness	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	99	.	.	.
0.No	4136	84.46	4136	84.46
1.Yes	761	15.54	4897	100.00
Frequency Missing = 99				

Whether drug abuse (not necessarily long duration)				
drugabuse	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	99	.	.	.
0.No	3638	74.29	3638	74.29
1.Yes	1259	25.71	4897	100.00
Frequency Missing = 99				

The FREQ Procedure

Whether alcohol abuse (not necessarily long duration)				
alcohol	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	99	.	.	.
0.No	3718	75.92	3718	75.92
1.Yes	1179	24.08	4897	100.00
Frequency Missing = 99				

Whether any other health condition				
otherhealth	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	63	.	.	.
.M - blank	76	.	.	.
.R - refused	43	.	.	.
.X - other value	23	.	.	.
0.No	3390	70.76	3390	70.76
1.Yes	1401	29.24	4791	100.00
Frequency Missing = 205				

Whether individual is chronically homeless				
chronicP_D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0.No	3165	63.35	3165	63.35
1.Yes	1831	36.65	4996	100.00

Whether household is chronically homeless				
chronicHH	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0.No	3141	62.87	3141	62.87
1.Yes	1855	37.13	4996	100.00

The FREQ Procedure

Where lived before becoming homeless				
place_befhmls	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
E	19	.	.	.
.D - dont know	12	.	.	.
.R - refused	19	.	.	.
.S - not respondent	188	.	.	.
1.los angeles county	3436	72.22	3436	72.22
2.other county in southern california	339	7.12	3775	79.34
3.other county in california	141	2.96	3916	82.30
4.out of state	763	16.04	4679	98.34
5.outside of the united states	79	1.66	4758	100.00
Frequency Missing = 238				

How long lived in LA county (categorical)				
LAC_res	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.Z - no time given	84	.	.	.
1. <= 7 days	42	0.86	42	0.86
2. >1 week to 1 month	102	2.08	144	2.93
3. >1 month to 1 year	483	9.83	627	12.76
4. >1 - 5 years	590	12.01	1217	24.78
5. >5 - 10 years	414	8.43	1631	33.20
6. >10 - 20 years	411	8.37	2042	41.57
7. > 20 years	2870	58.43	4912	100.00
Frequency Missing = 84				

Whether experienced domestic violence (any not including Neglect)				
domviol	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.C - safety concern or not collected	40	.	.	.
.D - dont know	31	.	.	.
.M - blank	50	.	.	.
.R - refused	105	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	2909	63.49	2909	63.49
1.Yes	1673	36.51	4582	100.00
Frequency Missing = 414				

The FREQ Procedure

Domestic Abuse: Neglect				
dv_neglect	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	3888	80.87	3888	80.87
1.Yes	920	19.13	4808	100.00
Frequency Missing = 188				

Domestic Abuse: Physical abuse				
dv_physical	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0.No	3625	72.56	3625	72.56
1.Yes	1371	27.44	4996	100.00

Domestic Abuse: Physical abuse by parent				
dv_physical_rel	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	3815	79.35	3815	79.35
1.Yes	993	20.65	4808	100.00
Frequency Missing = 188				

Domestic Abuse: Physical abuse by spouse				
dv_physical_sp	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4021	83.63	4021	83.63
1.Yes	787	16.37	4808	100.00
Frequency Missing = 188				

Domestic Abuse: Sexual abuse				
dv_sexual	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0.No	4263	85.33	4263	85.33
1.Yes	733	14.67	4996	100.00

The FREQ Procedure

Domestic Abuse: Sexual abuse by parent				
dv_sexual_rel	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4238	88.14	4238	88.14
1.Yes	570	11.86	4808	100.00
Frequency Missing = 188				

Domestic Abuse: Sexual abuse by spouse				
dv_sexual_sp	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4352	90.52	4352	90.52
1.Yes	456	9.48	4808	100.00
Frequency Missing = 188				

Domestic Abuse: Dating violence				
dv_dating	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4323	89.91	4323	89.91
1.Yes	485	10.09	4808	100.00
Frequency Missing = 188				

Domestic Abuse: Stalking				
dv_stalking	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4293	89.29	4293	89.29
1.Yes	515	10.71	4808	100.00
Frequency Missing = 188				

The FREQ Procedure

Number of domestic abuse types				
dv_ct	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	188	.	.	.
0	2894	60.19	2894	60.19
1	827	17.20	3721	77.39
2	382	7.95	4103	85.34
3	264	5.49	4367	90.83
4	127	2.64	4494	93.47
5	143	2.97	4637	96.44
6	77	1.60	4714	98.04
7	94	1.96	4808	100.00
Frequency Missing = 188				

Whether coerced to have sex for money				
sex_traff	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.C - safety concern or not collected	18	.	.	.
.D - dont know	24	.	.	.
.M - blank	23	.	.	.
.R - refused	60	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4143	88.47	4143	88.47
1.Yes	540	11.53	4683	100.00
Frequency Missing = 313				

Whether fleeing violence				
flee_viol	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	137	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4223	90.41	4223	90.41
1.Yes	448	9.59	4671	100.00
Frequency Missing = 325				

The FREQ Procedure

Reason homeless - specify (text)				
reason_hmls_specify	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	4693	.	.	.
Abatement due to health and safety	1	0.33	1	0.33
Accident	1	0.33	2	0.66
Accident and could not work	1	0.33	3	0.99
Accused of a past experience	1	0.33	4	1.32
All things stolen	1	0.33	5	1.65
Awesomeness about it	1	0.33	6	1.98
BANKRUPT	1	0.33	7	2.31
BECAUSE OF MYSELF LIKE BEING UNCONFINED	1	0.33	8	2.64
BEING TO HELPFUL	1	0.33	9	2.97
BUILDING FIRE	1	0.33	10	3.30
Bad Choices	1	0.33	11	3.63
Bad communication	1	0.33	12	3.96
Bad decision	1	0.33	13	4.29
Bad landlord	1	0.33	14	4.62
Bed Bugs infestation	1	0.33	15	4.95
Bed bugs	1	0.33	16	5.28
By birth	1	0.33	17	5.61
By choice	3	0.99	20	6.60
CANT GET BIRTH CERTIFICATE	1	0.33	21	6.93
CAR ACCIDENT	1	0.33	22	7.26
CHOICE	1	0.33	23	7.59
CHOOSE TO BE HOMELESS	2	0.66	25	8.25
CHOSE TO BE ON STREET	1	0.33	26	8.58
CHRONIC PROCRASTINATION	1	0.33	27	8.91
CORRUPT POLITICIANS IN TEXAS	1	0.33	28	9.24
COULD NOT HAVE VISITORS THAT DID NOT LIVE INTHE COMPLEX	1	0.33	29	9.57
CRIMINAL ACT	1	0.33	30	9.90
Came to LA to save and is facing a law suit	1	0.33	31	10.23
Cannot afford housing	1	0.33	32	10.56
Change of state	1	0.33	33	10.89
Chemical contamination sore	1	0.33	34	11.22
Child Sexual Abuse	1	0.33	35	11.55
Frequency Missing = 4693				

The FREQ Procedure

Reason homeless - specify (text)				
reason_hmls_specify	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Choice	4	1.32	39	12.87
Chose to live in motor home	1	0.33	40	13.20
Closed housing projects	1	0.33	41	13.53
Conflict of interest with HUD	1	0.33	42	13.86
Cost of living	1	0.33	43	14.19
Could not work and write book so he chose to stop working and be homeless in order to focus on writing	1	0.33	44	14.52
Cuban refugee	1	0.33	45	14.85
DEATH	1	0.33	46	15.18
DEPRESSION	1	0.33	47	15.51
DISCRIMINATION POLITICS	1	0.33	48	15.84
DISPLACED	1	0.33	49	16.17
DRINKING	1	0.33	50	16.50
DRUG ADDICTED MOTHER	1	0.33	51	16.83
DRUGS	2	0.66	53	17.49
Death	1	0.33	54	17.82
Decided to leave job and travel to warmer climates	1	0.33	55	18.15
Decline reason	1	0.33	56	18.48
Denied financial aid for school	1	0.33	57	18.81
Deportation	1	0.33	58	19.14
Divine Intervention	1	0.33	59	19.47
Drugs	1	0.33	60	19.80
EVICTED DUE NOISE VIOLATION	1	0.33	61	20.13
Education	1	0.33	62	20.46
Emotional disability	1	0.33	63	20.79
Eviction Threat	1	0.33	64	21.12
Eviction due to discrimination based on gender identity	1	0.33	65	21.45
FAILED BUSINESS	1	0.33	66	21.78
FINANES LACK OF	1	0.33	67	22.11
Family support loss	1	0.33	68	22.44
Family tired of mental and drug state	1	0.33	69	22.77
Fight	1	0.33	70	23.10
Financial hardship	1	0.33	71	23.43
Fire	2	0.66	73	24.09
Frequency Missing = 4693				

The FREQ Procedure

Reason homeless - specify (text)				
reason_hmls_specify	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Fraud	1	0.33	74	24.42
Friends	1	0.33	75	24.75
GENTRIFICATION	1	0.33	76	25.08
GOVERNMENT CORRUPTION IN TEXAS	1	0.33	77	25.41
Gang activity	1	0.33	78	25.74
Gang life	1	0.33	79	26.07
Gang violence in area	1	0.33	80	26.40
Gave up on the system	1	0.33	81	26.73
Get away from smell	1	0.33	82	27.06
Got diagnosed with cancer	1	0.33	83	27.39
Government	2	0.66	85	28.05
Government took apartment	1	0.33	86	28.38
Govt	1	0.33	87	28.71
HE WAS STUPID	1	0.33	88	29.04
HELPING TOO MANY OTHER PEOPLE	1	0.33	89	29.37
HELPLING FAMILY	1	0.33	90	29.70
HOARDING	1	0.33	91	30.03
HOMELESS BY CHOICE	1	0.33	92	30.36
HOUSING CRISIS INCREASE	1	0.33	93	30.69
HUMAN TRAFFICING	1	0.33	94	31.02
HUSBAND DISABILITIES LED TO LOSS OF HOUSING	1	0.33	95	31.35
He likes the street His community is on the streets	1	0.33	96	31.68
Helping family members	1	0.33	97	32.01
High rents	1	0.33	98	32.34
Hoarding	1	0.33	99	32.67
House burned down	1	0.33	100	33.00
House fire	1	0.33	101	33.33
House sold by owner	1	0.33	102	33.66
Housing Assistance	1	0.33	103	33.99
Hurricane Sandy	1	0.33	104	34.32
Husband Paralyzed	1	0.33	105	34.65
I chose this	1	0.33	106	34.98
I want to be on the street	1	0.33	107	35.31
Frequency Missing = 4693				

The FREQ Procedure

Reason homeless - specify (text)				
reason_hmls_specify	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ID	1	0.33	108	35.64
ID THEFT	1	0.33	109	35.97
IRS ISSUES AND GAMBLING PROBLEM	1	0.33	110	36.30
Identity theft	1	0.33	111	36.63
Identity theft by homosexuals	1	0.33	112	36.96
Identity theft to home	1	0.33	113	37.29
Illegal	5	1.65	118	38.94
Immaturity	1	0.33	119	39.27
Immigration paper works and loops	1	0.33	120	39.60
Incarcerated	1	0.33	121	39.93
Incarceration	1	0.33	122	40.26
Issue with Law Enforcement in Indianapolis and DOJ	1	0.33	123	40.59
Issues with Owner	3	0.99	126	41.58
JAIL	1	0.33	127	41.91
JUST WANTED TO LEAVE	1	0.33	128	42.24
Jail	2	0.66	130	42.90
Just chose to leave	1	0.33	131	43.23
Just left	1	0.33	132	43.56
Just made wrong choices	1	0.33	133	43.89
Kick out for home	1	0.33	134	44.22
Kicked out by son	1	0.33	135	44.55
LAID OFF	1	0.33	136	44.88
LAIF OFF	2	0.66	138	45.54
LIMITED EDUCATION	1	0.33	139	45.87
LOSS KIDS CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES	1	0.33	140	46.20
LOSS OF POSSESSESIONS	1	0.33	141	46.53
Lack of Motivation	1	0.33	142	46.86
Lack of responsibility	1	0.33	143	47.19
Lack of work	1	0.33	144	47.52
Laid off	1	0.33	145	47.85
Landlord accused him of lying and stealing	1	0.33	146	48.18
Landlord lost place	1	0.33	147	48.51
Legalities	1	0.33	148	48.84
Frequency Missing = 4693				

The FREQ Procedure

Reason homeless - specify (text)				
reason_hmls_specify	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Like being alone	1	0.33	149	49.17
Like being on the street	1	0.33	150	49.50
Lost businesss	1	0.33	151	49.83
Low income	1	0.33	152	50.17
MOLESTATION	1	0.33	153	50.50
MOVED HERE FROM NY WAS HOMELESS EVER SINCE	1	0.33	154	50.83
Made bad choices	1	0.33	155	51.16
Mid Life Crisis	1	0.33	156	51.49
Mobile home	1	0.33	157	51.82
Mother diseased	1	0.33	158	52.15
Mother was incarcerated	1	0.33	159	52.48
Moved	1	0.33	160	52.81
Moved from other state	1	0.33	161	53.14
Moved from texas	1	0.33	162	53.47
NEIGHBOR DISPUTE	1	0.33	163	53.80
NEVER HAD HOUSING	1	0.33	164	54.13
NEVER HAD STABLE HOUSING	1	0.33	165	54.46
NEVER STABLY HOUSED	1	0.33	166	54.79
NO RENT CONTROL	1	0.33	167	55.12
NO SENIOR HOUSING	1	0.33	168	55.45
NOISY NEIGHBORS	1	0.33	169	55.78
NOT GOOD AROUND NEIGHBORS	1	0.33	170	56.11
Never had housing	1	0.33	171	56.44
Never had one	1	0.33	172	56.77
No birth record	1	0.33	173	57.10
None	1	0.33	174	57.43
Not enough resources	1	0.33	175	57.76
Old and tired	2	0.66	177	58.42
On vacation and never left	1	0.33	178	58.75
Original owner died niece kicked them out	1	0.33	179	59.08
Out of country lost wallet	1	0.33	180	59.41
Over success	1	0.33	181	59.74
Owner was not owner aka FRAUD	4	1.32	185	61.06
Frequency Missing = 4693				

The FREQ Procedure

Reason homeless - specify (text)				
reason_hmls_specify	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Owners sold house	1	0.33	186	61.39
POOR CHOICES	2	0.66	188	62.05
PROBLEMS WITH LANDLORD	1	0.33	189	62.38
PTSD	1	0.33	190	62.71
People broke into his house and move in	1	0.33	191	63.04
Personal reasons	2	0.66	193	63.70
Place set on fire	1	0.33	194	64.03
Police harassment	1	0.33	195	64.36
Prisoner of the state	1	0.33	196	64.69
Probation violation	1	0.33	197	65.02
Problems with authority	1	0.33	198	65.35
Problems with the landlord	1	0.33	199	65.68
Property was sold to developer	1	0.33	200	66.01
QUIT JOB	1	0.33	201	66.34
RACE	1	0.33	202	66.67
ROBBED	1	0.33	203	67.00
Rebellious	1	0.33	204	67.33
Recent move	2	0.66	206	67.99
Relatives sold property	1	0.33	207	68.32
Religion	1	0.33	208	68.65
Relocated	1	0.33	209	68.98
Rent increase	1	0.33	210	69.31
Rent too high	1	0.33	211	69.64
Rent was to high	1	0.33	212	69.97
Rental scam	1	0.33	213	70.30
Republicans	1	0.33	214	70.63
Roommate overdosed and died	1	0.33	215	70.96
SADNESS	1	0.33	216	71.29
SOMEONE WAS KILLED IN HIS HOUSE HE FOUND IT HARD TO RESUME LIVING THERE	1	0.33	217	71.62
SON WITH AUTISIM CRASHED CAR INTO APARTMENTS AND GOT KICKED OUT APARTMENT	1	0.33	218	71.95
SYSTEM	1	0.33	219	72.28
Section eight Terminated	1	0.33	220	72.61
Self made decision	1	0.33	221	72.94
Frequency Missing = 4693				

The FREQ Procedure

Reason homeless - specify (text)				
reason_hmls_specify	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Sister takes income	1	0.33	222	73.27
Slum Lord	1	0.33	223	73.60
Spy	1	0.33	224	73.93
Staying with friend he all parties evicted	1	0.33	225	74.26
Stranded here	1	0.33	226	74.59
Stress	1	0.33	227	74.92
Stroke	1	0.33	228	75.25
Studying people in streets trying to solve the homeless problem	1	0.33	229	75.58
Sued by LA County	1	0.33	230	75.91
TO BE WITH SPOUSE WHO IS HOMELESS	1	0.33	231	76.24
TRYING TO BE AN ACTOR IN HOLLYWOOD AND HAS NOT FOUND WORK	1	0.33	232	76.57
To get away from society	1	0.33	233	76.90
Transferred from Sacramento because of Housing issues	1	0.33	234	77.23
Transportation	1	0.33	235	77.56
Transportation getting to appts	1	0.33	236	77.89
Traveled from out of state and found no home	1	0.33	237	78.22
Traveling	1	0.33	238	78.55
Trying a gresh start in another area	1	0.33	239	78.88
Unemployment	1	0.33	240	79.21
VA took house	1	0.33	241	79.54
VICTIM OF VIOLENCE	1	0.33	242	79.87
VOLENTEER GIVE UP HOUSING	1	0.33	243	80.20
VOLUNTARY	1	0.33	244	80.53
Veteran affairs makes things too hard	1	0.33	245	80.86
Victim of crime	1	0.33	246	81.19
Violating probation	1	0.33	247	81.52
Volunteered to leave	1	0.33	248	81.85
Volunteering	1	0.33	249	82.18
WENT TO JAIL	2	0.66	251	82.84
WENT TO PRISON	1	0.33	252	83.17
Waiting for ssi	1	0.33	253	83.50
Want to be left alone	1	0.33	254	83.83
Want to live in my rv	1	0.33	255	84.16
Frequency Missing = 4693				

The FREQ Procedure

Reason homeless - specify (text)				
reason_hmls_specify	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Wanted something different	1	0.33	256	84.49
Wanted to be a musician	1	0.33	257	84.82
Was sent to jail	1	0.33	258	85.15
Went to prison	1	0.33	259	85.48
Went to Jail	1	0.33	260	85.81
West venician vs	1	0.33	261	86.14
Work detail	1	0.33	262	86.47
Wrongful conviction	10	3.30	272	89.77
Wrongfully evicted	1	0.33	273	90.10
age discrimination	1	0.33	274	90.43
apartment owner evicted all section eight renters	1	0.33	275	90.76
by choice wants to travel	1	0.33	276	91.09
choice for different lifestyle	1	0.33	277	91.42
court	1	0.33	278	91.75
discrimination	1	0.33	279	92.08
drunk I didnt pay rent	1	0.33	280	92.41
due to being in foster care	1	0.33	281	92.74
family size	4	1.32	285	94.06
father passed away	1	0.33	286	94.39
fire	1	0.33	287	94.72
housing was sold	1	0.33	288	95.05
issues with sober living house	1	0.33	289	95.38
let someone stay with him	1	0.33	290	95.71
likes to be outside	1	0.33	291	96.04
loss spouse	1	0.33	292	96.37
lost id	1	0.33	293	96.70
love to travel hitchhiked from east coast	1	0.33	294	97.03
money and high rent	1	0.33	295	97.36
no discipline	1	0.33	296	97.69
not caring	1	0.33	297	98.02
property she was living in was not permitted inspector made them move	1	0.33	298	98.35
rent too high	1	0.33	299	98.68
spiritual reasons	1	0.33	300	99.01
Frequency Missing = 4693				

The FREQ Procedure

Reason homeless - specify (text)				
reason_hmls_specify	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
stressed out	1	0.33	301	99.34
text goes here	1	0.33	302	99.67
wife died	1	0.33	303	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4693				

Reason homeless - Break-up, divorce, or separation				
reason_marsplit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	3859	83.06	3859	83.06
1.Yes	787	16.94	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

Reason homeless - Child support issues				
reason_childsup	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4572	98.41	4572	98.41
1.Yes	74	1.59	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

Reason homeless - Conflicts with family or household members				
reason_hhconflict	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
Frequency Missing = 350				

The FREQ Procedure

Reason homeless - Conflicts with family or household members				
reason_hhconflict	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0.No	3701	79.66	3701	79.66
1.Yes	945	20.34	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

Reason homeless - Death or illness of family member or child				
reason_deathill	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4248	91.43	4248	91.43
1.Yes	398	8.57	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

Reason homeless - Domestic violence, parental abuse, partner abuse, dating violence, or stalking				
reason_domviol	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4419	95.11	4419	95.11
1.Yes	227	4.89	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

Reason homeless - Eviction or foreclosure				
reason_eviction	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
Frequency Missing = 350				

The FREQ Procedure

Reason homeless - Eviction or foreclosure				
reason_eviction	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0.No	4299	92.53	4299	92.53
1.Yes	347	7.47	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

Reason homeless - Kicked out of home due to sexual orientation/ gender identity				
reason_sexorient	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4582	98.62	4582	98.62
1.Yes	64	1.38	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

Reason homeless - Left or aged out of foster care				
reason_foster	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4619	99.42	4619	99.42
1.Yes	27	0.58	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

Reason homeless - Medical, physical disability or illness				
reason_medical	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
Frequency Missing = 350				

The FREQ Procedure

Reason homeless - Medical, physical disability or illness				
reason_medical	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0.No	4140	89.11	4140	89.11
1.Yes	506	10.89	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

Reason homeless - Mental health issues				
reason_mental	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	3962	85.28	3962	85.28
1.Yes	684	14.72	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

Reason homeless - No friends or family available				
reason_nofam	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4135	89.00	4135	89.00
1.Yes	511	11.00	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

Reason homeless - Recent immigration				
reason_immig	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4610	99.23	4610	99.23
1.Yes	36	0.77	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

The FREQ Procedure

Reason homeless - Released from hospital, treatment facility, or other institution				
reason_hospital	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4535	97.61	4535	97.61
1.Yes	111	2.39	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

Reason homeless - Release from jail or prison				
reason_jail	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4224	90.92	4224	90.92
1.Yes	422	9.08	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

Reason homeless - Problematic alcohol or drug use				
reason_subabuse	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	3893	83.79	3893	83.79
1.Yes	753	16.21	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

The FREQ Procedure

Reason homeless - Physical Safety Concerns				
reason_safety	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4554	98.02	4554	98.02
1.Yes	92	1.98	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

Reason homeless - Timed out or left previous housing program				
reason_prevhouseprog	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4589	98.77	4589	98.77
1.Yes	57	1.23	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

Reason homeless - Unemployment or financial reasons				
reason_unemployed	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	2421	52.11	2421	52.11
1.Yes	2225	47.89	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

The FREQ Procedure

Reason homeless - Uninhabitable living conditions				
reason_livingcond	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4533	97.57	4533	97.57
1.Yes	113	2.43	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

Reason homeless - Other (Specify):				
reason_other	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	64	.	.	.
.M - blank	20	.	.	.
.R - refused	78	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4346	93.54	4346	93.54
1.Yes	300	6.46	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

The FREQ Procedure

Number of reasons given for why homeless				
reason_hmls_ct	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
D	64	.	.	.
M	20	.	.	.
R	78	.	.	.
S	188	.	.	.
1	2606	56.09	2606	56.09
2	1121	24.13	3727	80.22
3	459	9.88	4186	90.10
4	218	4.69	4404	94.79
5	98	2.11	4502	96.90
6	62	1.33	4564	98.24
7	26	0.56	4590	98.79
8	18	0.39	4608	99.18
9	19	0.41	4627	99.59
10	7	0.15	4634	99.74
11	3	0.06	4637	99.81
12	4	0.09	4641	99.89
13	1	0.02	4642	99.91
14	2	0.04	4644	99.96
15	1	0.02	4645	99.98
16	1	0.02	4646	100.00
Frequency Missing = 350				

Difficulty with access to food and water				
basic_food	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	37	.	.	.
.M - blank	70	.	.	.
.R - refused	61	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	2038	43.92	2038	43.92
1.Yes	2602	56.08	4640	100.00
Frequency Missing = 356				

The FREQ Procedure

Difficulty with access to restroom				
basic_restroom	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	37	.	.	.
.M - blank	70	.	.	.
.R - refused	61	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	1874	40.39	1874	40.39
1.Yes	2766	59.61	4640	100.00
Frequency Missing = 356				

Difficulty with access to shower				
basic_shower	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	37	.	.	.
.M - blank	70	.	.	.
.R - refused	61	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	1693	36.49	1693	36.49
1.Yes	2947	63.51	4640	100.00
Frequency Missing = 356				

Difficulty with access to storage facility				
basic_storage	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	37	.	.	.
.M - blank	70	.	.	.
.R - refused	61	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	2100	45.26	2100	45.26
1.Yes	2540	54.74	4640	100.00
Frequency Missing = 356				

The FREQ Procedure

# basics has difficulty accessing				
basic_ct	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
D	37	.	.	.
M	70	.	.	.
R	61	.	.	.
S	188	.	.	.
0	1206	25.99	1206	25.99
1	448	9.66	1654	35.65
2	469	10.11	2123	45.75
3	599	12.91	2722	58.66
4	1918	41.34	4640	100.00
Frequency Missing = 356				

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Assistance getting housing				
rate_houseassist	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	80	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
1.Not important	276	5.84	276	5.84
2.Less important	73	1.54	349	7.38
3.Somewhat important	215	4.55	564	11.93
4.Important	363	7.68	927	19.61
5.Very important	3801	80.39	4728	100.00
Frequency Missing = 268				

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Job training/education				
rate_jobtrain	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	109	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
1.Not important	881	18.75	881	18.75
2.Less important	258	5.49	1139	24.24
3.Somewhat important	457	9.73	1596	33.96
4.Important	546	11.62	2142	45.58
5.Very important	2557	54.42	4699	100.00
Frequency Missing = 297				

The FREQ Procedure

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Available job opportunities				
rate_jobopp	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	112	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
1.Not important	739	15.74	739	15.74
2.Less important	216	4.60	955	20.34
3.Somewhat important	417	8.88	1372	29.22
4.Important	513	10.92	1885	40.14
5.Very important	2811	59.86	4696	100.00
Frequency Missing = 300				

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Assistance with public benefits (e.g., GR, SSI, VA)				
rate_pubbenhelp	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	104	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
1.Not important	701	14.90	701	14.90
2.Less important	153	3.25	854	18.15
3.Somewhat important	428	9.10	1282	27.25
4.Important	511	10.86	1793	38.12
5.Very important	2911	61.88	4704	100.00
Frequency Missing = 292				

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Other non-job related financial services (debt relief, child care)				
rate_othfinsvcs	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	114	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
1.Not important	1757	37.43	1757	37.43
2.Less important	312	6.65	2069	44.08
3.Somewhat important	485	10.33	2554	54.41
4.Important	416	8.86	2970	63.27
5.Very important	1724	36.73	4694	100.00
Frequency Missing = 302				

The FREQ Procedure

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Maintaining residency in specific area (e.g. school district)				
rate_maintainres	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	117	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
1.Not important	1055	22.49	1055	22.49
2.Less important	246	5.24	1301	27.73
3.Somewhat important	428	9.12	1729	36.86
4.Important	484	10.32	2213	47.18
5.Very important	2478	52.82	4691	100.00
Frequency Missing = 305				

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Domestic violence services				
rate_domviol	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	127	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
1.Not important	2432	51.95	2432	51.95
2.Less important	286	6.11	2718	58.06
3.Somewhat important	278	5.94	2996	64.00
4.Important	319	6.81	3315	70.82
5.Very important	1366	29.18	4681	100.00
Frequency Missing = 315				

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Physical health treatment				
rate_physical_trtmnt	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	132	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
1.Not important	1116	23.87	1116	23.87
2.Less important	188	4.02	1304	27.89
3.Somewhat important	360	7.70	1664	35.59
4.Important	483	10.33	2147	45.92
5.Very important	2529	54.08	4676	100.00
Frequency Missing = 320				

The FREQ Procedure

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Mental health/ illness treatment				
rate_mental_trtmnt	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	122	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
1.Not important	1356	28.94	1356	28.94
2.Less important	227	4.84	1583	33.78
3.Somewhat important	389	8.30	1972	42.08
4.Important	441	9.41	2413	51.49
5.Very important	2273	48.51	4686	100.00
Frequency Missing = 310				

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Substance use disorder treatment (drug and/ or alcohol)				
rate_subsubuse_trtmnt	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	128	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
1.Not important	1804	38.55	1804	38.55
2.Less important	274	5.85	2078	44.40
3.Somewhat important	416	8.89	2494	53.29
4.Important	367	7.84	2861	61.13
5.Very important	1819	38.87	4680	100.00
Frequency Missing = 316				

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Disability services				
rate_diabsvcs	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	169	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
1.Not important	1322	28.50	1322	28.50
2.Less important	223	4.81	1545	33.30
3.Somewhat important	349	7.52	1894	40.83
4.Important	441	9.51	2335	50.33
5.Very important	2304	49.67	4639	100.00
Frequency Missing = 357				

The FREQ Procedure

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Family counseling/ reuniting with family members or friends				
rate_family	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	127	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
1.Not important	1791	38.26	1791	38.26
2.Less important	287	6.13	2078	44.39
3.Somewhat important	409	8.74	2487	53.13
4.Important	379	8.10	2866	61.23
5.Very important	1815	38.77	4681	100.00
Frequency Missing = 315				

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Legal services (e.g., expungement, immigration services, child support)				
rate_legal	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	115	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
1.Not important	1629	34.71	1629	34.71
2.Less important	245	5.22	1874	39.93
3.Somewhat important	366	7.80	2240	47.73
4.Important	389	8.29	2629	56.02
5.Very important	2064	43.98	4693	100.00
Frequency Missing = 303				

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Transportation services				
rate_transport	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	146	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
1.Not important	692	14.84	692	14.84
2.Less important	127	2.72	819	17.57
3.Somewhat important	318	6.82	1137	24.39
4.Important	428	9.18	1565	33.57
5.Very important	3097	66.43	4662	100.00
Frequency Missing = 334				

The FREQ Procedure

Interviewer observed Alcohol or drug abuse				
observed_subsabuse	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	3459	72.14	3459	72.14
1.Yes	1336	27.86	4795	100.00
Frequency Missing = 201				

Interviewer observed Mental Illness				
observed_mental	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	3497	72.93	3497	72.93
1.Yes	1298	27.07	4795	100.00
Frequency Missing = 201				

Interviewer observed Serious physical health condition				
observed_physical	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4153	86.61	4153	86.61
1.Yes	642	13.39	4795	100.00
Frequency Missing = 201				

# interviewer observed health problems				
observed_ct	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	13	.	.	.
S	188	.	.	.
0	2428	50.64	2428	50.64
1	1605	33.47	4033	84.11
2	615	12.83	4648	96.93
3	147	3.07	4795	100.00
Frequency Missing = 201				

The FREQ Procedure

# types of system involvement				
sysinvolve_ct	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	1757	35.17	1757	35.17
1	1254	25.10	3011	60.27
2	732	14.65	3743	74.92
3	563	11.27	4306	86.19
4	270	5.40	4576	91.59
5	229	4.58	4805	96.18
6	132	2.64	4937	98.82
7	59	1.18	4996	100.00

Systems involvement - foster care				
foster_care	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	17	.	.	.
.M - blank	64	.	.	.
.R - refused	73	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4053	87.09	4053	87.09
1.Yes	601	12.91	4654	100.00
Frequency Missing = 342				

Systems involvement - mandated stay in inpatient or outpatient				
mandated_stay	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	17	.	.	.
.M - blank	64	.	.	.
.R - refused	73	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4107	88.25	4107	88.25
1.Yes	547	11.75	4654	100.00
Frequency Missing = 342				

The FREQ Procedure

Systems involvement - jail or prison				
prison	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	17	.	.	.
.M - blank	64	.	.	.
.R - refused	73	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	1917	41.19	1917	41.19
1.Yes	2737	58.81	4654	100.00
Frequency Missing = 342				

Systems involvement - parole				
parole	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	17	.	.	.
.M - blank	64	.	.	.
.R - refused	73	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	3670	78.86	3670	78.86
1.Yes	984	21.14	4654	100.00
Frequency Missing = 342				

Systems involvement - adult probation				
adult_probation	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	17	.	.	.
.M - blank	64	.	.	.
.R - refused	73	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	3223	69.25	3223	69.25
1.Yes	1431	30.75	4654	100.00
Frequency Missing = 342				

The FREQ Procedure

Systems involvement - juvenile probation				
juv_probation	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	17	.	.	.
.M - blank	64	.	.	.
.R - refused	73	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4072	87.49	4072	87.49
1.Yes	582	12.51	4654	100.00
Frequency Missing = 342				

Systems involvement - juvenile detention or probation camp				
juv_detention	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	17	.	.	.
.M - blank	64	.	.	.
.R - refused	73	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	3885	83.48	3885	83.48
1.Yes	769	16.52	4654	100.00
Frequency Missing = 342				

Whether justice system involvement (prison, adult or juv probation, parole, juv detention)				
justice_system	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	17	.	.	.
.M - blank	64	.	.	.
.R - refused	73	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	1705	36.64	1705	36.64
1.Yes	2949	63.36	4654	100.00
Frequency Missing = 342				

The FREQ Procedure

Whether released as AB109 probationer (lower level offender)				
AB109	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	80	.	.	.
.M - blank	85	.	.	.
.R - refused	77	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	3960	86.73	3960	86.73
1.Yes	606	13.27	4566	100.00
Frequency Missing = 430				

Whether release/reduced sentence thru Prop 47 (reduced penalty)				
Prop47	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	104	.	.	.
.M - blank	87	.	.	.
.R - refused	82	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4195	92.50	4195	92.50
1.Yes	340	7.50	4535	100.00
Frequency Missing = 461				

Whether released from correctional system in last 12 months				
justice_system_12mo	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	7	.	.	.
.M - blank	154	.	.	.
.R - refused	3	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	3927	84.56	3927	84.56
1.Yes	717	15.44	4644	100.00
Frequency Missing = 352				

The FREQ Procedure

Whether homeless when entered jail				
jail_hmls	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	1	.	.	.
.M - blank	2	.	.	.
.R - refused	1	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	4262	.	.	.
0.No	86	11.78	86	11.78
1.Yes	644	88.22	730	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4266				

Whether received stable housing services while in or when released from jail				
jail_hmls_svcs	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	6	.	.	.
.R - refused	1	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	4262	.	.	.
0.No	533	73.31	533	73.31
1.Yes	194	26.69	727	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4269				

Highest education				
education	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	27	.	.	.
.M - blank	8	.	.	.
.R - refused	25	.	.	.
0. No schooling completed	52	1.05	52	1.05
1. Nursery School to 4th Grade	32	0.65	84	1.70
2. 5th or 6th grade	106	2.15	190	3.85
3. 7th or 8th grade	159	3.22	349	7.07
4. 9th grade	230	4.66	579	11.73
5. 10th grade	319	6.46	898	18.19
6. 11th grade	699	14.16	1597	32.35
7. 12th grade	629	12.74	2226	45.10
8. GED	418	8.47	2644	53.57
9. High school diploma	1021	20.68	3665	74.25
Frequency Missing = 60				

The FREQ Procedure

Highest education				
education	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
10. 4-year college degree	948	19.21	4613	93.46
11. Post-secondary school, community college, or trade school	264	5.35	4877	98.80
12. Graduate school	59	1.20	4936	100.00
Frequency Missing = 60				

Employment status				
emp_status	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	188	.	.	.
.M - blank	107	.	.	.
0. none of the above	379	8.06	379	8.06
1. on disability	1013	21.55	1392	29.61
2. unemployed; actively looking for work	1306	27.78	2698	57.39
3. unemployed; not actively looking for work	1450	30.84	4148	88.24
4. seasonal work (recurring temporary work)	71	1.51	4219	89.75
5. part-time (35 hours or less)	124	2.64	4343	92.38
6. temporary work (limited contract with termination date)	95	2.02	4438	94.41
7. full-time (more than 35 hours)	75	1.60	4513	96.00
8. retired	155	3.30	4668	99.30
9. unemployed; student	33	0.70	4701	100.00
Frequency Missing = 295				

If unemployed or employed part time, whether looking for more work				
look_morework	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	2	.	.	.
.M - blank	1551	.	.	.
.R - refused	1	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3135	.	.	.
0.No	77	25.08	77	25.08
1.Yes	230	74.92	307	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4689				

The FREQ Procedure

Work barrier - text if Any other reason				
workbarrier_specify	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	4895	.	.	.
ADD	1	0.99	1	0.99
AGE	1	0.99	2	1.98
Adress	1	0.99	3	2.97
Age	2	1.98	5	4.95
Age Racial	1	0.99	6	5.94
Age and need DPS card	1	0.99	7	6.93
Back problems	1	0.99	8	7.92
Broken arm	1	0.99	9	8.91
COULDNT GET WORK AS TRUCK DRIVER	1	0.99	10	9.90
Cannot trust homeless people	1	0.99	11	10.89
Cleaniness and address	1	0.99	12	11.88
Credit score	1	0.99	13	12.87
DEPRESSION	1	0.99	14	13.86
DIABETES	1	0.99	15	14.85
DO NOT LOOK FOR WORK OFTEN	1	0.99	16	15.84
DOES NOT GET ALONG WITH BOSS BECAUSE THEY STEAL HIS IDEAS	1	0.99	17	16.83
DRUG ABUSE	1	0.99	18	17.82
Deciding fit	1	0.99	19	18.81
ECONOMY IS IN DOWNTURN	1	0.99	20	19.80
Economy	1	0.99	21	20.79
Ex girlfriend tells people not to hire	1	0.99	22	21.78
For living on the streets	1	0.99	23	22.77
Green card	1	0.99	24	23.76
HARD TO FIND	1	0.99	25	24.75
HARD TO FIND JOB IN APPLIANCE REPAIR	1	0.99	26	25.74
HAVE NO ID	1	0.99	27	26.73
Hiring process is slow	1	0.99	28	27.72
Home base needed	1	0.99	29	28.71
Homelessness	1	0.99	30	29.70
Housing	2	1.98	32	31.68
LACK OF INTEGRITY	1	0.99	33	32.67
LANGUAGE BARRIER	1	0.99	34	33.66
Frequency Missing = 4895				

The FREQ Procedure

Work barrier - text if Any other reason				
workbarrier_specify	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
LOOKS TO YOUNG	1	0.99	35	34.65
Lack of Housing	2	1.98	37	36.63
Lack of housing	1	0.99	38	37.62
Lack of jobs	1	0.99	39	38.61
Lack of jobs in area	1	0.99	40	39.60
Location	1	0.99	41	40.59
Lost all personal identification	4	3.96	45	44.55
Moving out of state	1	0.99	46	45.54
Musician	1	0.99	47	46.53
NO BIRTH CERTIFICATE OR ID BECAUSE OF BEING ROBBED	1	0.99	48	47.52
NO CALL BACKS	1	0.99	49	48.51
NO HOUSING	1	0.99	50	49.50
NO SECURE STORAGE FOR BELONGINGS	1	0.99	51	50.50
Need Stable Address	1	0.99	52	51.49
Need access card	1	0.99	53	52.48
Need stability	1	0.99	54	53.47
Needs special tools and equipment	1	0.99	55	54.46
Nervous in interviews	1	0.99	56	55.45
No company wants to pay the money	1	0.99	57	56.44
No electricity	1	0.99	58	57.43
No papers	1	0.99	59	58.42
No place to shower to keep clean	1	0.99	60	59.41
No stable housing	1	0.99	61	60.40
No where to stay	1	0.99	62	61.39
Not computer savvy	1	0.99	63	62.38
Not enough jobs in Lancaster	1	0.99	64	63.37
Not having a place	1	0.99	65	64.36
OVERQUALIFIED	1	0.99	66	65.35
Online	1	0.99	67	66.34
Place for pets	1	0.99	68	67.33
Place where she can work with boyfriend	1	0.99	69	68.32
Pregnant	1	0.99	70	69.31
Process is slow	1	0.99	71	70.30
Frequency Missing = 4895				

The FREQ Procedure

Work barrier - text if Any other reason				
workbarrier_specify	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Racial	1	0.99	72	71.29
Resume issues	1	0.99	73	72.28
STORAGE ISSUE	1	0.99	74	73.27
STORAGE ISSUES	1	0.99	75	74.26
Seasonal	1	0.99	76	75.25
Service dog and dental situation	1	0.99	77	76.24
Shopping Kart	1	0.99	78	77.23
Sleeping in car	6	5.94	84	83.17
THINGS GOT BAD	1	0.99	85	84.16
Too experienced for job	1	0.99	86	85.15
Transpotation	1	0.99	87	86.14
Unstable housing	1	0.99	88	87.13
Waiting for construction job	1	0.99	89	88.12
attendance at agency	1	0.99	90	89.11
cannot read or write	1	0.99	91	90.10
discriminate against due to tattoos	1	0.99	92	91.09
homelessness	1	0.99	93	92.08
housing situation	1	0.99	94	93.07
interviewed no response	1	0.99	95	94.06
mental health problems	1	0.99	96	95.05
needs connections	1	0.99	97	96.04
not having a physical address	1	0.99	98	97.03
not interested in	1	0.99	99	98.02
over qualified	1	0.99	100	99.01
physical	1	0.99	101	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4895				

The FREQ Procedure

Work barrier - Any other reason				
workbarrier_other	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	242	.	.	.
.R - refused	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3057	.	.	.
0.No	1396	93.63	1396	93.63
1.Yes	95	6.37	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

Work barrier - No access to services				
workbarrier_access	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	242	.	.	.
.R - refused	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3057	.	.	.
0.No	1072	71.90	1072	71.90
1.Yes	419	28.10	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

Work barrier - mental health problems				
workbarrier_mental	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	242	.	.	.
.R - refused	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3057	.	.	.
0.No	1363	91.42	1363	91.42
1.Yes	128	8.58	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

The FREQ Procedure

Work barrier - physical health problems				
workbarrier_physical	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	242	.	.	.
.R - refused	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3057	.	.	.
0.No	1348	90.41	1348	90.41
1.Yes	143	9.59	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

Work barrier - substance use problems				
workbarrier_subsubuse	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	242	.	.	.
.R - refused	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3057	.	.	.
0.No	1358	91.08	1358	91.08
1.Yes	133	8.92	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

Work barrier - education requirements				
workbarrier_educ	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	242	.	.	.
.R - refused	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3057	.	.	.
0.No	1272	85.31	1272	85.31
1.Yes	219	14.69	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

The FREQ Procedure

Work barrier - lack experience				
workbarrier_exper	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	242	.	.	.
.R - refused	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3057	.	.	.
0.No	1196	80.21	1196	80.21
1.Yes	295	19.79	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

Work barrier - due to a criminal record				
workbarrier_crimrec	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	242	.	.	.
.R - refused	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3057	.	.	.
0.No	1299	87.12	1299	87.12
1.Yes	192	12.88	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

Work barrier - gaps in employment				
workbarrier_empgaps	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	242	.	.	.
.R - refused	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3057	.	.	.
0.No	1215	81.49	1215	81.49
1.Yes	276	18.51	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

The FREQ Procedure

Work barrier - you get interviewed, but turned down				
workbarrier_intview	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	242	.	.	.
.R - refused	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3057	.	.	.
0.No	1111	74.51	1111	74.51
1.Yes	380	25.49	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

Work barrier - unable to get interviewed				
workbarrier_nointview	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	242	.	.	.
.R - refused	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3057	.	.	.
0.No	1065	71.43	1065	71.43
1.Yes	426	28.57	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

Work barrier - need clean clothes				
workbarrier_clothes	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	242	.	.	.
.R - refused	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3057	.	.	.
0.No	877	58.82	877	58.82
1.Yes	614	41.18	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

The FREQ Procedure

Work barrier - need transportation				
workbarrier_trans	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	242	.	.	.
.R - refused	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3057	.	.	.
0.No	860	57.68	860	57.68
1.Yes	631	42.32	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

Work barrier - need ID or a driver license				
workbarrier_id	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	242	.	.	.
.R - refused	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3057	.	.	.
0.No	1133	75.99	1133	75.99
1.Yes	358	24.01	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

Work barrier - need a Social Security Card or birth certificate				
workbarrier_sscard	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	242	.	.	.
.R - refused	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3057	.	.	.
0.No	1192	79.95	1192	79.95
1.Yes	299	20.05	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

The FREQ Procedure

Work barrier - not authorized to work in the US				
workbarrier_auth	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	242	.	.	.
.R - refused	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3057	.	.	.
0.No	1459	97.85	1459	97.85
1.Yes	32	2.15	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

Work barrier - experience discrimination				
workbarrier_discrim	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	242	.	.	.
.R - refused	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3057	.	.	.
0.No	1255	84.17	1255	84.17
1.Yes	236	15.83	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

Work barrier - need child care services				
workbarrier_childcare	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	5	.	.	.
.M - blank	242	.	.	.
.R - refused	13	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	3057	.	.	.
0.No	1451	97.32	1451	97.32
1.Yes	40	2.68	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

The FREQ Procedure

# work barriers given				
workbarrier_ct	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
D	5	.	.	.
M	242	.	.	.
R	13	.	.	.
S	188	.	.	.
V	3057	.	.	.
0	89	5.97	89	5.97
1	468	31.39	557	37.36
2	242	16.23	799	53.59
3	167	11.20	966	64.79
4	132	8.85	1098	73.64
5	110	7.38	1208	81.02
6	65	4.36	1273	85.38
7	66	4.43	1339	89.81
8	37	2.48	1376	92.29
9	34	2.28	1410	94.57
10	28	1.88	1438	96.45
11	19	1.27	1457	97.72
12	15	1.01	1472	98.73
13	8	0.54	1480	99.26
14	7	0.47	1487	99.73
15	4	0.27	1491	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3505				

Govt assistance - CALworks / TANF				
govasst_calworks	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	35	.	.	.
.M - blank	172	.	.	.
.R - refused	68	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4406	97.20	4406	97.20
1.Yes	127	2.80	4533	100.00
Frequency Missing = 463				

The FREQ Procedure

Govt assistance - CAPI - cash assistance				
govasst_capi	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	35	.	.	.
.M - blank	172	.	.	.
.R - refused	68	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4526	99.85	4526	99.85
1.Yes	7	0.15	4533	100.00
Frequency Missing = 463				

Govt assistance - SSA - Social Security Retirement				
govasst_ssret	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	35	.	.	.
.M - blank	172	.	.	.
.R - refused	68	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4366	96.32	4366	96.32
1.Yes	167	3.68	4533	100.00
Frequency Missing = 463				

Govt assistance - SSI / SSDI / Disability				
govasst_ssidi	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	35	.	.	.
.M - blank	172	.	.	.
.R - refused	68	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	3659	80.72	3659	80.72
1.Yes	874	19.28	4533	100.00
Frequency Missing = 463				

The FREQ Procedure

Govt assistance - child support or survivor benefits				
govasst_childsup	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	35	.	.	.
.M - blank	172	.	.	.
.R - refused	68	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4522	99.76	4522	99.76
1.Yes	11	0.24	4533	100.00
Frequency Missing = 463				

Govt assistance - Food stamps /EBT card /CalFresh				
govasst_food	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	35	.	.	.
.M - blank	172	.	.	.
.R - refused	68	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	2902	64.02	2902	64.02
1.Yes	1631	35.98	4533	100.00
Frequency Missing = 463				

Govt assistance - GR / GA General Relief or Assistance				
govasst_grga	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	35	.	.	.
.M - blank	172	.	.	.
.R - refused	68	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	3130	69.05	3130	69.05
1.Yes	1403	30.95	4533	100.00
Frequency Missing = 463				

The FREQ Procedure

Govt assistance - Medicaid / Medi-CAL / LA Care				
govasst_mcaid	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	35	.	.	.
.M - blank	172	.	.	.
.R - refused	68	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	3478	76.73	3478	76.73
1.Yes	1055	23.27	4533	100.00
Frequency Missing = 463				

Govt assistance - unemployment				
govasst_unemp	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	35	.	.	.
.M - blank	172	.	.	.
.R - refused	68	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4498	99.23	4498	99.23
1.Yes	35	0.77	4533	100.00
Frequency Missing = 463				

Govt assistance - Health Way LA				
govasst_healthway	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	35	.	.	.
.M - blank	172	.	.	.
.R - refused	68	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4524	99.80	4524	99.80
1.Yes	9	0.20	4533	100.00
Frequency Missing = 463				

The FREQ Procedure

Govt assistance - Medicare				
govasst_mcare	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	35	.	.	.
.M - blank	172	.	.	.
.R - refused	68	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4412	97.33	4412	97.33
1.Yes	121	2.67	4533	100.00
Frequency Missing = 463				

Govt assistance - Veteran's Pension				
govasst_vetpen	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	35	.	.	.
.M - blank	172	.	.	.
.R - refused	68	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4511	99.51	4511	99.51
1.Yes	22	0.49	4533	100.00
Frequency Missing = 463				

Govt assistance - Veterans Medical Center				
govasst_vetmed	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	35	.	.	.
.M - blank	172	.	.	.
.R - refused	68	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4512	99.54	4512	99.54
1.Yes	21	0.46	4533	100.00
Frequency Missing = 463				

The FREQ Procedure

Govt assistance - Veteran's Disability				
govasst_vetdis	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	35	.	.	.
.M - blank	172	.	.	.
.R - refused	68	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4507	99.43	4507	99.43
1.Yes	26	0.57	4533	100.00
Frequency Missing = 463				

Govt assistance - WIC - women, infants, and children				
govasst_wic	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	35	.	.	.
.M - blank	172	.	.	.
.R - refused	68	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4522	99.76	4522	99.76
1.Yes	11	0.24	4533	100.00
Frequency Missing = 463				

Govt assistance - State Children's Health Insurance				
govasst_chip	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	35	.	.	.
.M - blank	172	.	.	.
.R - refused	68	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4530	99.93	4530	99.93
1.Yes	3	0.07	4533	100.00
Frequency Missing = 463				

The FREQ Procedure

# of govt assistance programs				
govasst_ct	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
D	35	.	.	.
M	172	.	.	.
R	68	.	.	.
S	188	.	.	.
0	1304	28.77	1304	28.77
1	1611	35.54	2915	64.31
2	992	21.88	3907	86.19
3	584	12.88	4491	99.07
4	36	0.79	4527	99.87
5	5	0.11	4532	99.98
7	1	0.02	4533	100.00
Frequency Missing = 463				

Ways of making money - Any other sources				
makemoney_other	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	4	.	.	.
.M - blank	57	.	.	.
.R - refused	18	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4429	93.66	4429	93.66
1.Yes	300	6.34	4729	100.00
Frequency Missing = 267				

Ways of making money - Panhandling				
makemoney_panhandle	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	4	.	.	.
.M - blank	57	.	.	.
.R - refused	18	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	3158	66.78	3158	66.78
1.Yes	1571	33.22	4729	100.00
Frequency Missing = 267				

The FREQ Procedure

Ways of making money - Recycling				
makemoney_recycle	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	4	.	.	.
.M - blank	57	.	.	.
.R - refused	18	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	2248	47.54	2248	47.54
1.Yes	2481	52.46	4729	100.00
Frequency Missing = 267				

Ways of making money - Day labor				
makemoney_daylabor	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	4	.	.	.
.M - blank	57	.	.	.
.R - refused	18	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	3693	78.09	3693	78.09
1.Yes	1036	21.91	4729	100.00
Frequency Missing = 267				

Ways of making money - Entertainment				
makemoney_perform	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	4	.	.	.
.M - blank	57	.	.	.
.R - refused	18	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4580	96.85	4580	96.85
1.Yes	149	3.15	4729	100.00
Frequency Missing = 267				

The FREQ Procedure

Ways of making money - Sex work				
makemoney_sex	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	4	.	.	.
.M - blank	57	.	.	.
.R - refused	18	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4643	98.18	4643	98.18
1.Yes	86	1.82	4729	100.00
Frequency Missing = 267				

# ways of making money				
makemoney_ct	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
D	4	.	.	.
M	57	.	.	.
R	18	.	.	.
S	188	.	.	.
0	1234	26.09	1234	26.09
1	1888	39.92	3122	66.02
2	1151	24.34	4273	90.36
3	400	8.46	4673	98.82
4	48	1.02	4721	99.83
5	7	0.15	4728	99.98
6	1	0.02	4729	100.00
Frequency Missing = 267				

Whether receives rental or utility assistance				
rent_assist	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	6	.	.	.
.M - blank	2	.	.	.
.R - refused	2	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	4597	.	.	.
0.No	313	80.46	313	80.46
1.Yes	76	19.54	389	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4607				

The FREQ Procedure

Whether has any pets				
pets	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	7	.	.	.
.M - blank	54	.	.	.
.R - refused	14	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	4171	88.13	4171	88.13
1.Yes	562	11.87	4733	100.00
Frequency Missing = 263				

Number of pets (if any)				
pet_num	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	50	.	.	.
S	188	.	.	.
V	4246	.	.	.
0	1	0.20	1	0.20
1	361	70.51	362	70.70
2	90	17.58	452	88.28
3	34	6.64	486	94.92
4	11	2.15	497	97.07
5	2	0.39	499	97.46
6	7	1.37	506	98.83
7	2	0.39	508	99.22
9	1	0.20	509	99.41
10	2	0.39	511	99.80
11	1	0.20	512	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4484				

Whether turned down at shelter because of pet				
pet_turndown	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	188	.	.	.
.D - dont know	3	.	.	.
.M - blank	2	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	4246	.	.	.
Frequency Missing = 4439				

The FREQ Procedure

Whether turned down at shelter because of pet				
pet_turndown	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0.No	149	26.75	149	26.75
1.Yes	265	47.58	414	74.33
2.Does not try	143	25.67	557	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4439				

Whether Emergency Room or hospital visit past 12 months				
ER_past12mo	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - blank	6	.	.	.
.R - refused	46	.	.	.
.S - N/A	188	.	.	.
0.No	2438	51.26	2438	51.26
1.Yes	2318	48.74	4756	100.00
Frequency Missing = 240				

The FREQ Procedure

# times used ER/hospital past 12 months (if any)				
ER_times	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
V	2585	.	.	.
0	17	0.71	17	0.71
1	894	37.08	911	37.79
2	560	23.23	1471	61.01
3	339	14.06	1810	75.07
4	179	7.42	1989	82.50
5	116	4.81	2105	87.31
6	78	3.24	2183	90.54
7	52	2.16	2235	92.70
8	27	1.12	2262	93.82
9	7	0.29	2269	94.11
10	52	2.16	2321	96.27
11	4	0.17	2325	96.43
12	27	1.12	2352	97.55
13	6	0.25	2358	97.80
14	2	0.08	2360	97.88
15	12	0.50	2372	98.38
16	2	0.08	2374	98.47
17	2	0.08	2376	98.55
18	1	0.04	2377	98.59
20	14	0.58	2391	99.17
21	1	0.04	2392	99.21
25	4	0.17	2396	99.38
30	5	0.21	2401	99.59
34	1	0.04	2402	99.63
48	1	0.04	2403	99.67
50	3	0.12	2406	99.79
55	1	0.04	2407	99.83
60	1	0.04	2408	99.88
99	1	0.04	2409	99.92
100	1	0.04	2410	99.96
360	1	0.04	2411	100.00
Frequency Missing = 2585				

The FREQ Procedure

Whether homeless when had ER/hospital visit				
ER_hmls	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	1	.	.	.
.M - blank	15	.	.	.
.R - refused	2	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	2585	.	.	.
0.No	217	9.07	217	9.07
1.Yes	2176	90.93	2393	100.00
Frequency Missing = 2603				

Whether offered stable housing services when at ER/hospital				
ER_hmls_svcs	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.D - dont know	25	.	.	.
.M - blank	17	.	.	.
.R - refused	9	.	.	.
.V - valid skip	2585	.	.	.
0.No	1761	74.62	1761	74.62
1.Yes	599	25.38	2360	100.00
Frequency Missing = 2636				